Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Sylvia Anderson April 24 AT&T Communications of The South Central States, LLC 1230 Peachtree St., N.E. Room 4W41 Atlanta, GA 30309



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 24, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00092 AT&T Communications of the South Central States

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 24, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Sylvia Anderson AT&T Communications of The South Central States, LLC 1230 Peachtree St., N.E. Room 4W41 Atlanta, GA 30309 Deborah Brown Gould 5225 Bald Knob Road Frankfort, KY 40601-9552

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DEBORAH BROWN GOULD	
	COMPLAINANT
V.	
AT&T WIRELESS SOUTH CENTRA	

DEFENDANT

CASE NO. 2006-00092

ORDER

By Order dated March 30, 2006, the Commission requested that Complainant file with the Commission, within 10 days of the date of that Order, notice of her acceptance or rejection of AT&T Wireless of the South Central States' offer of satisfaction. The Order further advised that if no filing was received, the complaint would be considered satisfied and this case would be closed and removed from the Commission's docket. To date, no notice has been filed with the Commission. As the time for filing such notice has expired, the Commission finds good cause to dismiss this complaint.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The complaint is dismissed with prejudice.

2. This proceeding is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of April, 2006.

By the Commission



Case No. 2006-00092